Having considered the above, the Directors (excluding the independent non-executive
Directors whose views will be given after considering the advice from the Independent
Financial Adviser) consider that the terms and conditions of the SPA and the transactions
contemplated thereunder, including the issuance of the Convertible Bonds, are on normal
commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and that the Acquisition involving the
issuance of the Convertible Bonds, is in the interests of the Company and Shareholders
as a whole.

EFFECT OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 848,744,000 Shares in issue. The
following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and the
issue of the Conversion Shares (assuming there will be no change in the share capital of
the Company prior to the conversion of Conversion Shares):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon full
conversion of

Convertible Bonds

Shareholder
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%
Number

of Shares
Approximate

%

C.N.Y. Holdings Limited
(“C.N.Y.”) (Note 1) 554,280,000 65.31 554,280,000 47.18

Vendor 1 0 – 163,042,478 13.88
Vendor 2 0 – 101,902,174 8.67
Vendor 3 0 – 61,141,304 5.20
Other Shareholders 294,464,000 34.69 294,464,000 25.07

Total 848,744,000 100.00 1,174,830,956 100.00

12

Note:

1.	 C.N.Y., a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is wholly and beneficially owned by

Mr. Chow Mo Lam (“Mr. Chow”) as to 83% and by Mr. Yu Lap On Stephen (“Mr. Yu”) as to 17%.

Both Mr. Chow and Mr. Yu are executive Directors. As such, Mr. Chow is deemed to be interested

in all the Shares held by C.N.Y.

2.	 Certain percentage figures included in the above tables have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding

them.

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the date of this announcement, Vendor 2 is an executive Director and is therefore a